0
0
. CASINO·CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER47
RULES OF THE GAMES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63c, 69a and e, 70fand100.
-Source and Effective Date
R.2001 d.116, effective March 9, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 178(a), 33 N.J.R. 1123(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 47, Rules of the Games, expires on March 9, 2006.
_ Chapter ffistorical Note
Chapter 47, Rules of the .Games, was adopted as R.1978 d.186,
effective June 2, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 177(a), 10 N.J:R. 306(e).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),_ Chapter 47, Rules of the
Games, was readopted as R.1983 d.163, effective May 4, 1983. See: 15
N.J.R. 429(b), 15 N.J.R. 932(a).
Subchapter 8, Regulations Concerning All Games, was adopted as
R.1983 d.551, effective December 5, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1572(a), 15
N.J.R. 2047(a). -
Subchapter 7, Minibaccarat, was adopted as R.1986 d.308, effective
August 4, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1096(a), 18 N.J.R. 1614(b). ·
Pursuant to Executive. Order No'. 66(1978), Chapter 47, Rules of the
Games, was readopted as R.1988 d.233, effective April 28, 1988. See:
20 N.J;R. 639(a), 20 N.J.R. 1209(d).
Subchapter 6, Red Dog, was adopted as R.1991 d;532, effective
November 4, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 2231(a), 2~ N.J.R. 3348(a).
Subchapter 9, Sic Bo, was adopted as R:1991 d.615, effective
December 16, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 2922(a), 23 N.J.R. 3820(b). - ·
Subchapter 11, Pai Gow Poker, was adopted as R.1992 d.406,
effective October 19, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 569(a), 24 N.J.R. 1517(a),
24 N.J.R. 3742(a). .
Subchapter 10, Pai _Gow, was adopted as R.1992 d.411, effective
October19, 1992 .. See. 24 N.J.R. 558(a), 24 N.J.R 3753(a). -
Subchapter 12, Pokette, was adopted as R.1992 d.453, effective
November 16, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2140(a), 24 N.J.R. 4279(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 47, Rules of the
Games, was readopted as R.1993 d.203, effective April 15, 1993. See:
25 N.J.R. 919(a), 25 N.J.R. 1999(d).
Subchapter 14, Poker, was adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.141,
effective March 21, 1994. See: 25-N.J.R. 5906(a), _26 N.J.R. l380(a).
Subchapter 17, Double Down Stud, was adopted as new rules by
R.1994 d.593, effective December 5, 1994. See:· 26 N.J.R. l323{a), 26
N.J.R. 4445(b), 26 N.J;R. 4790(a). - - '
Subchapter 15, Keno, was adopted as new ~Jes by R.1995 i285,
effective June 5, 1995. See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27 N,J.R. 2254(a).
Subchapter 16, Caribbean Stud Poker, was adopted as new-rules by
R.1995 d.430~ effective August 7; 1995: See: 27 N.J.R. 1767(b), 27
N.J.R. 2967(aJ. . -- _
Subchap_ter 18, Let It Ride Poker, was adopted its new rules by R.1995
d. 534, effective October 2, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 2119(a), 27 N.J.R.
3795(b). _ -
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 47,.Rules of the
Games, was readopted as R.1996 d.178, effective March 11, 1996. See:
28 N.J.R. 241(b), 28 N.J.R. 1881(b). .
Subchapter 20, Three Card Poker, was adopted as new rules by
R.1997 d.134, effective March 17, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R. 2531(a), 29
N.J.R. 928(a).
Subchapter 13, Mini-Dice, was· adopted as new rules by R.1997 d.427,
effective October 6, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R. 5060(a), 29 N.J.R. 4307(b).
Subchapter 21, Fast Action Hold'Ein, was adopted as new rules by
R.1998 d.371, effective July 20, 1998. See: 29 N.J.R. 4672(a), 30
N.J.R. 2639(b),
Subchapter 22, Casino War, was adopted as new rules by R.1999 d.29,
effective January 19, 1999. See: 30 N.J.R. 30(a), 31 N.J.R. 144(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. _ See: 31 N.J.R. 559(c), 31 N.J.R. 2277(b).
Subchapter 19, Spanish 21, was adopted as new rules by R.2000 d.2,
,effective January 3, 2000 .. See:_ 30 N.J.R, 4149(a), 32 N.J.R. 7l(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 47, Rules of the
Games, was readopted as R.2001 d.116, effective March 9, 2001. See:
Source and Effective Date.
Petition for Rulemilking. S~: 36 N.J.R. 5009(d).
Petition for Rulemilking. See: 37 N.J.R. 146(c), 917(c).
-Subchapter 28, Texas Hold -'Em Bonus Poker, was adopted as new
rules by R.2005 d.356, effective October 17, 2005. See: 37 N.J.R.
2301(a), 37 N.J.R. 4034(a). _
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. CRAPS AND MINI-CRAPS
19:47-1.1

19:47~28.4 Shuffle and cut the cards. . . . .
19:47-28.5 Texashold'em bonus'poker hand rankings
19:47-28.6 Wagers( ,-- .·· . . . . . .. .
19:4 7,28;7 .· . Procedure for dealing the .cards from a manual deal-
. ingshoe . .. ••
19:47,28.8 Procedure for dealing the cards from the hand
19:4 7s28.9 Procedures for. dealing the cards from an automated
dealing shoe · .. < • •·• . ·• · . · .. ·.·. . • ... ·. · .··· .. . ·
19:47°28.10 Prncedure for completion of each round of play; .col-
lection and payment ofwagers ·
19:47-28.U Payoutodds
19:47-28.12 Irregularities .... • .• ·... .. . ... . . . . . .·•·•· ·
19:47-28.13 Prohibitiowag!rinst aplayerwageririg on more than.
one player position · ·
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
Amended by R.1999 d.123, effective April 19, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3394( a), 31' N.J.R. 1082(6 ).
Deleted "High~low split eight or better" definition.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 33 N.J.R. 4396(b), 34 N.J.R. 790(c).
Amended by R.2002 d.157, effective May 20, 2002 ..
See: 34 N.J.R. 380(a), 34 N.J.R. 1852(cj. · ·
Inserted "Half-kiW' and 'Kill".
19:47-14.2. Cards; number of decks
(a) Poker shall be played with one deck of cards with

2. · l'he number of the keno game; and
· · 3. As to each ~innilig keno ticket:
,-_-'' '_, ,,: ' ·-: -_ .- ',
i The total payout; and ,
ii. A portion of. the serial number sufficient to
permit a keno runner to verify a wfoning keno ticket
but·· in&ufficient to 'enable a · persoil to calculate or
• interpret. with accuracy the. entire serial number, 1of the
ticket .
Amended by R.1996 d.3<il, effective August 5, 1996.
· · See; 28 N.J,R.28l5(a), 28 N.J.R: 3824(a};
Atµended by R)998 d.164, effective April 6, 1998.
See; 29 N.J.R. 2632(a),30 N.J.R. 1304(a). . .
· .. Rewrote ''Keno requi:,st" and· "Keno .ticket";·•· and· insertecl · "Keno
runner request", "Keno ticket re?eipt", and ''Keno writer request".
Amended by R.2004 d.176, effective May 3, 2004.
See; 35 N.J.R. 1798(a), 36 N.J.R2204(c).
47-70 Next Page is 47-7M